

DL-48 wt49
wt50 wt51
wt52

11.03.2026
Court No.37
[Bench ID-266046]
(AD)

CRR/3619/2025
XXX
VS
THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION AND
OTHERS
with
CRA (DB)/236/2025
SANJAY ROY
VS
THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
with
GA/2/2025
CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
VS
SANJAY ROY
with
WPA/1602/2026
ALLEGED RAPE AND MURDER INCIDENT OF A
TRAINEE DOCTOR IN R G KAR MEDICAL COLLEGE
AND HOSPITAL KOLKATA
VS
NA
with
WPA/30365/2024
X AND ANR
VS
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Mr. Jayanta Narayan Chatterjee, Ld. Sr. Advocate
Mr. Sirsendu Sinha Roy, Advocate
Mr. Debashis Banerjee, Advocate
Mr. Supreem Naskar, Advocate
Ms. Jayashree Patra, Advocate
... for the petitioner in CRR 3619 of 2025 and
WPA 30365 of 2024

Mr. Kaushik Gupta, Ld. Sr. Advocate
Ms. Asmita De, Advocate
... for the appellant in CRA (DB) 236 of 2025

Mr. Rajdeep Majumdar, Ld. Sr. Advocate & Ld. DSG
Mr. Amajit De, Ld. Special PP, CBI
Ms. Arushi Rathore, Advocate
... for the CBI

Mr. Swapan Banerjee, Ld. AGP
Mr. Diptendu Narayan Banerjee, Advocate
... for the State

1. These matters were mentioned in the morning for

taking up these matters for hearing out of turn.

2. We are not the regular criminal appeal Court.
3. Leave to prefer a criminal appeal was considered by us at a given point of time when we were the regular criminal appeal Court.
4. The connected matters were assigned to this Bench by the then Hon'ble The Chief Justice by an order dated September 12, 2025 since the criminal appeal was pending before us.
5. On change of determination we released all matters including the criminal appeal on November 6, 2025.
6. However, the Hon'ble The Chief Justice was pleased to assigned all the matters to this Bench by an order dated November 10, 2025.
7. Subsequent to such order of assignment, the matters are appearing in the list of this Bench. Matters were called on at least twice, if our memory does not fail us, subsequent to the assignment, when the matters were adjourned on some plea or the other.
8. One of us (Debangsu Basak, J.) was assigned duties for the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri for the period January 5, 2026 to January 16, 2026 and for the Circuit Bench at Port Blair for the period February 16, 2026 to March 2, 2026.
9. Department informed the Court that one of the litigants wrote to the Hon'ble Chief Justice for

expeditious hearing of the matters.

10. Since, we are no longer the regular appeal court hearing criminal appeals and considering the number of matters pending in our regular determination, we are not in a position to accord the requisite priority to the hearing of these matters as desired by one of the litigants. Significantly, the matters were adjourned at least once on the ground of the learned Senior Advocate of such litigant. Consequently, we release the criminal appeal along with connected matters from the list.

(Debangsu Basak, J.)

(Md. Shabbar Rashidi, J.)